## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1822

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Silver Lake Senior High School girls volleyball team.

WHEREAS, The Silver Lake Senior High School girls volleyball team is the 2006 Kansas State High School Activities Association class 3A volleyball champion; and

WHEREAS, The Lady Eagles finished the regular season with a record of 21 wins and 9 losses. In tournament competition the team advanced past Maur Hill, Rossville and Rock Creek high schools at the sub-state level. In the state tournament they defeated Hillsboro, the number two seed, and Cheney to continue to the semifinals; the team overcame Osage City in the semifinals, and the fifth-seeded Wellsville in the championship match to become the 2006 class 3A State Champions; and

WHEREAS, The members of this outstanding volleyball team have received statewide recognition for their fine sportsmanship and athletic abilities. The championship team consisted of: Kayla Augustine, Chelsea Campbell, Loren Hewitt, Whitney Gillman, Caitlin Grant, Bailey Krogman, Jayme Lindstrom, Shannon Lindstrom, Jordan Lockwood, Amanda Pfannenstiel, Brooke Stebbins, and Sara Wetzel. The team was led by head coach Angie Bittner, assistant coaches Amy Farlee and John Schneider, and manager Megan Richards.

WHEREAS, Other team honors include four of the team members being named to the Kansas Volleyball Association All-Tournament Team: Whitney Gillman, who had 47 digs; Jordan Lockwood, who had 50 kills and 11 blocks; Amanda Pfannenstiel, who had 96 assists, 21 kills, and 34 digs; and Sara Wetzel, who had 46 kills and 41 digs; and

WHEREAS, The success of this team was due to its excellent teamwork, strong competitive spirit and determination to win. The team also had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the players' parents and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Silver Lake Senior High School girls volleyball team and coaches Bittner, Farlee, and Schneider upon being the 2006 Kansas State High School Activities Association class 3A girls volleyball champions and wish them continued success; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Mr. Larry Winter, Principal, Silver Lake Senior High School, 200 E. Lake, Silver Lake, KS 66539.

Senate Resolution No. 1822 was sponsored by Senator Laura Kelly.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body  $\,$ 

	President of the Senate.
-	Secretary of the Senate.